

No. 415-2017

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DAVID R. TURNER,
Petitioner-Appellant,

v.

ST. FRANCIS CHURCH OF TOUROVIA, THE TOUROVIA CONFERENCE OF
CHRISTIAN CHURCHES, AND REVEREND DR. ROBERTA JONES // ST. FRANCIS
CHURCH OF TOUROVIA, et al.,
Respondents-Appellees.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTEENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

TEAM 16

Counsels for Petitioner
David R. Turner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	v
JURISDICTION	vi
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	vi
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	vi
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	8
I. THE COURT OF APPEALS’ DECISION SHOULD BE REVERSED AND REMANDED BECAUSE THE MINISTERIAL EXCEPTION IS NOT AN UNLIMITED JURISDICTIONAL BAR OF COURTS HEARING BREACH OF CONTRACT CLAIMS OR RETALIATORY DISCHARGE CLAIMS.	8
A. Mr. Turner’s Wrongful Termination Claim Due to Breach of Contract is Not Preempted by the Ministerial Exception because St. Francis Voluntarily Bound Itself to a Legally Enforceable Employment Contract, Which Does Not Implicate St. Francis’s Free Exercise Rights	9
B. Because Mr. Turner’s Wrongful Termination Claim Due to Retaliatory Discharge Arose From His Purely Secular Conduct as Administrator of the Trust and Not His Ministerial Role as Pastor, the Ministerial Exception Does Not Bar Governmental Inquiry Into His Claim	15
II. THE MOTION TO DISMISS SHOULD NOT HAVE BEEN GRANTED WITHOUT AN OPPORTUNITY FOR DISCOVERY BECAUSE THE MINISTERIAL EXCEPTION IS INAPPLICABLE TO MR. TURNER’S CLAIM.....	20
A. Mr. Turner’s Complaint Should Not Have Been Dismissed because His Wrongful Termination Claim is Well-Detailed and Plausible.....	21
B. The Opportunity for Discovery Would Have Revealed that St. Francis’s Actions Are Unprotected by the Ministerial Exception because Mr. Turner’s Claim is Not Unconstitutionally Entangled with Religious Doctrine.....	24
C. Mr. Turner’s Case Should be Reversed and Remanded because He Has Been Deprived the Opportunity to Have His Claim Heard on its Merits, Thus Leaving Him with No Other Avenue for Remedy, and Violating His Due Process Rights.....	27

CONCLUSION.....	29
APPENDIX A.....	A-1
APPENDIX B.....	A-2
APPENDIX C.....	A-3
APPENDIX D.....	A-4
APPENDIX E.....	A-5
APPENDIX F.....	A-6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	21-23
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2009).....	21-23
<i>Board of Regents of State Colleges v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972).....	28
<i>Bourne v. Center on Children, Inc.</i> , 154 Md. App. 422 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 2003).....	15, 18
<i>Collette v. Archdiocese of Chicago</i> , 2016 WL 4063167 (N.D. Illinois, 2016).....	8, 10, 21
<i>Coulee Catholic Schools v. Labor and Industry Review Com’n Dept. of Workforce Development</i> , 320 Wis.2d 275 (Wis. Ct. App. 2009)	15
<i>DeBruin v. St. Patrick Congregation</i> , 343 Wis.2d 83 (Wis. Ct. App. 2012).....	9, 14
<i>Employment Div., Dept. of Human Res. Of Oregon v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	16-18
<i>Galetti v. Reeve</i> , 331 P.3d 997 (N.M. Ct. App. 2014)	13
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church and School v. E.E.O.C.</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012)	8, 10, 15, 18
<i>Kirby v. Lexington Theological Seminary</i> , 426 S.W.3d 597 (Ky. 2014).....	9-10, 12-13
<i>Lassiter v. Department of Social Services of Durham County NC</i> , 452 U.S. 18 (1981)	27, 29
<i>Listecki v. Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors</i> , 780 F.3d 731 (7th Cir. 2015).....	16, 19-20
<i>Minker v. Baltimore Annual Conference of United Methodist Church</i> , 894 F.2d 1354 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	11, 13, 25, 26
<i>Petruska v. Gannon University</i> , 462 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2006)	9, 11, 25-26
<i>Rayburn v. General Conference of Seventh-Day Adventists</i> , 772 F.2d 1164 (4th Cir. 1985) ...	9, 24
<i>Rees v. City of Watertown</i> , 86 U.S. 107 (1873).....	28
<i>Sidney Hillman Health Ctr. of Rochester v. Abbott Labs, Inc.</i> , 782 F.3d 992 (7th Cir. 2015).....	21
<i>Swarthout v. Cooke</i> , 526 U.S. 216 (2011)	28
<i>Watson v. Jones</i> , 80 U.S. 679, (1871).....	9-10, 25
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	15

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. CONST. amend. I	<i>Passim</i>
U.S. CONST. amend. V.	7, 27-29
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV	27

STATUTES

Fed. R. Civ. P. Rule 821
Fed. R. Civ. P. Rule 12(b)(6) 21-22
Fed. R. Civ. P. Rule 26 25-26
Law of Trusts and Trustees § 54127
Touro. Labor Law § 7406, 17-18, 20, 23-24
15 U.S.C. § 122
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a)4
26 U.S.C. § 720124

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Rest. 2d of Contracts § 111
